
CITY OF VICTORIA 
BOARD OF VARIANCE MINUTES 

JUNE 11, 2015 
 
 
Present: Bruce Hallsor, Chair 
 Peggy Pedersen 
 Trevor Moat 
 Andrew Rushforth 
 Rus Collins 
 
Staff: Duane Blewett, Senior Planning Technician 
 

 
The meeting was called to order at 12:30 pm. 
 
1. Minutes:  Meeting of May 21, 2015 
 

Moved:  Peggy Pedersen Seconded:  Andrew Rushforth 
 

That the minutes of May 21, 2015, be adopted 
 
  Carried 
 
Rus Collins excused himself from the room due to a conflict of interest related to the first appeal. 
 
2. Appeals 
 
12:35 Board of Variance Appeal #00546 
 Zebra Design & Interiors Group, Applicant; Ronald and Pamela Vermeulen, Owners 
 438 Queen Anne Heights 

 
Present Zoning: R1-G - Single Family Dwelling (Gonzales) 
Present Use: Single family dwelling to be demolished 
 
The proposal is to construct a new Single Family Dwelling. 
 
Bylaw Requirements Relaxations Requested 
 
Section 1.6.3.b Relaxation for the first and second storey combined floor 

area from 240.00 square meters (2583.34 square feet) to 
257.80 square meters (2774.94 square feet) 

 

Section 1.6.5.b Relaxation for the rear yard setback from 11.88m (38.98') to 
10.27m (33.69') 

 

Schedule F, Section 1 Relaxation for the location of an accessory building from the 
rear yard to partially within the side yard 

 
David Yamamoto (Designer), Ronald and Pamela Vermeulen (Owners) were present. 
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The Senior Planning Technician read the following correspondence: 

• Letters/emails/petition from the following notified neighbours:  Petition supporting the 
proposed revisions - 615 Foul Bay Road, 2026 Romney Road, 422 and 429 Queen 
Anne Heights.  Email supporting the proposed revisions - 2029 Romney Road. 

 
Applicant 

• During the last meeting we discovered the side yard setback closest to the street (cul-
de-sac) was closer than the bylaw permits.  As a result we decided to move the house 
away from the side yard (cul-de-sac) to conform to the bylaw.  Moving the house further 
back on the property requires a variance for the rear yard setback.  A lot of thought has 
gone into this design.  Reducing/changing the design of the proposed home on this 
highly irregular lot would be challenging considering Ron and Pam’s needs as well as 
attempting to retain as many trees as possible.  We feel the variances requested are 
minor in nature because they only affect the corner of the house rather than an entire 
building face.  In fact this is a better proposed location for the home because it is in a 
similar location to the old home.  This means we will not have to excavate as much, 
reducing the possible harm that may result to the critical root zone of the trees. 

• The second additional variance required is also a result of moving the house further 
back.  This is for the location of the proposed garage.  By moving the house further 
back, the proposed garage is now partially within the side yard.  Moving the garage 
further back will have a negative effect on the neighbour’s tree.  The critical root zone is 
well within Ron and Pam’s property.  We spoke with the City’s arborist and a private 
arborist; both indicated the proposed location of the garage is the closest we can get to 
the critical root zone of this large tree. 

 
Board 

• Did you consider moving the garage further away from the neighbour’s tree? 
o Applicant:  No, the arborist provided us with a reasonable distance and to have a 

decent sized driveway is ideal. 

• If the house were turned a little, the rear yard setback may not be required?  Did you 
consider rotating the house? 
o Applicant:  Yes, however the geometry of the site is so challenging it leads to a 

highly specific location, reducing the effect on the existing trees and still creating 
a frontage on the building for the porch. 

• You are requesting roughly 191 square feet of additional floor area though this is still 
within the maximum overall permitted.  Is that because the basement area is smaller due 
to the rock on the property? 
o Applicant:  Yes, the basement is small accommodating a recreation room. 

 
Public portion of the meeting closed 

• This is a challenging lot due to the irregular shape, terrain, trees, and bylaw regulations 
related to the irregular lot shape.  This is a modest proposal where the design does not 
impact the neighbours greatly.  The neighbours are also supportive of the proposal. 
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Moved:  Trevor Moat Seconded:  Peggy Pedersen 
 
That the following variances be allowed: 
 
Section 1.6.3.b Relaxation for the first and second storey combined floor 

area from 240.00 square meters (2583.34 square feet) to 
257.80 square meters (2774.94 square feet) 

 

Section 1.6.5.b Relaxation for the rear yard setback from 11.88m (38.98') to 
10.27m (33.69') 

 

Schedule F, Section 1 Relaxation for the location of an accessory building from the 
rear yard to partially within the side yard 

 
 Carried (unanimous) 
 
Rus Collins returned to the room. 
 
 
1:00 Board of Variance Appeal #00548 
 David and Wendy Peterson, Applicants/Owners; Carl Peterson, Architect 
 611 Normanton Court 

 
Present Zoning: R1-G - Single Family Dwelling (Gonzales) 
Present Use: Vacant 
 
The proposal is to construct a new Single Family Dwelling. 
 
Bylaw Requirements Relaxations Requested 
 
Section 1.6.4.a Relaxation for the number of storeys from 1.5 storeys with a 

basement to 2 storeys with a basement 
 

Section 1.6.5.a Relaxation for the front yard setback form 7.5m (24.61') to 
5.12m (16.80') 

 

Section 1.6.5.b Relaxation for the rear yard setback from 9.10m (29.86') to 
7.51m (24.64') 

 
David and Wendy Peterson (Applicants/Owners), Carl Peterson (Architect), Jeff McEown and 
Helen Smith (610 Foul Bay Road) were present. 
 
Board 

• Can you describe the changes you have made since we last met? 
o Architect:  Yes, we have deleted the future living space over the garage, reduced 

the size of the garage slightly and increased the size of the living room slightly.  
An exterior access has also been added to the basement level.  The overall 
result is a smaller house and a reduced façade that faces the McEown’s.  The 
house is significantly below the area the existing zoning allows.  The combined 
floor area is 460 square feet below the maximum permitted.  We are 660 square 
feet below the maximum floor space ratio permitted.  We are below site coverage 
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by 166 square feet.  This is a modest house; though we removed the floor area 
above the garage, we are still over the maximum 70% for a half storey.  If we 
were to add 160 square feet to the main floor, we could achieve the half storey 
requirement; however, we would be restricted to setback requirements.  In other 
words we are under the maximum floor area permitted and adding floor area to 
the main floor would mean this variance would not be required.  Adding 
additional floor area to the building is not necessary. 

• Is it possible to shift the house to the left side more? 
o Architect:  No, a variance would be required if we were to shift this design over to 

that side. 

• Have you considered angling the corners/mitre to reduce the impact of loss of sun for 
the neighbouring property? 
o Architect:  Yes, it doesn’t work.  This is a modest design with minimal standard 

sized rooms.  Cutting the corners off would result in rooms that would be difficult 
to utilize for the placement of a bed and usable wall space, taking into 
consideration the entry door and closet. 

 
Public portion of the meeting closed 

• Clearly a lot of thought and consideration has taken place in designing a house on this 
awkwardly shaped lot.  The applicants have reduced the floor area of the upper floor 
compared to the first proposal which was before us.  The proposal is under the 
maximum floor area permitted for the combined floor area and floor space ratio. 

• What is the difference between the proposal and the half storey requirement in area? 
o Senior Planning Technician:  The proposed upper floor is 82.59 square meters.  

The half storey requirement which is no more than 70% of the main floor is 72.18 
square meters.  This is a difference of 10.41 square meters (112.05 square feet). 

• The basement is pretty much entirely below grade.  To me this proposal simply looks like 
a two-storey house without a basement.  If this proposal did not have a basement, the 
bylaw permits a two-storey building. 

• This is a modest proposal with modest sized rooms on an awkward lot. 
 
Jeff McEown (610 Foul Bay Road) 

• We appreciate the attempt to accommodate our concerns.  I understand this is a difficult 
lot to build on.  However, without repeating in detail the submissions I made last time, 
this is not a minor variance and exceeds the jurisdiction of the Board of Variance to grant 
this application. 
o Board:  What I see is three variances; the one for the front yard setback to me 

(Bruce) seems minor and I don’t think affects you.  Would you agree with that; 
does your comment stand for that one? 

o Jeff McEown:  The legislation speaks of a minor variance.  This application raises 
three.  I suppose the argument would be that we were entitled to build and we 
have this little red corner (referencing diagram) that affects us due to the curve in 
the road; all we are really asking for is a variance on that side.  But the effect of 
this is that the house is extended several feet beyond our house.  I have taken 
some pictures of the sun coming through the windows and I want to assure you 
we will lose sunlight.  We would like to see something built within the confines of 
the bylaws. 

o Board:  We didn’t really get an answer whether each individual variance request 
is objectionable. 
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o Jeff McEown:  The one that extends the house into the front yard is 
objectionable.  I appreciate in fairness if it wasn’t for the curve in the street this 
would not be an issue. 

o Board:  Would it be a hardship for you to shift the house further into the rear yard, 
increasing that variance and removing the front yard variance request?  If the 
house were setback further you would gain more of the western sunlight which is 
one of the concerns you raised. 

o Jeff McEown:  I am not sure that would really work.  The kitchen windows would 
be affected.  I don’t think it would help that much.  We would lose light one way 
or another.  We know we are going to lose light; we feel it should be within the 
confines of the bylaw. 

o Architect:  If we were to push the house further back the design would encroach 
into the side yard setbacks.  The property tapers inward toward the back. 

o Board:  Yes, additional variance would most likely be required; however, they 
may be more suitable to alleviate the neighbour’s concerns.  Would there be any 
issues with having the garage further back on the property? 

o Architect:  The property slopes too much on that side.  If we push the house 
back, the slope of the driveway would end up being roughly 12% which exceeds 
the maximum 8% permitted. 

 
Moved:  Peggy Pederson Seconded:  Rus Collins 
 
That the following variances be allowed: 
 
Section 1.6.4.a Relaxation for the number of storeys from 1.5 storeys with a 

basement to 2 storeys with a basement 
 

Section 1.6.5.a Relaxation for the front yard setback form 7.5m (24.61') to 
5.12m (16.80') 

 

Section 1.6.5.b Relaxation for the rear yard setback from 9.10m (29.86') to 
7.51m (24.64') 

 
 Carried (unanimous) 
 
 
1:35 Board of Variance Appeal #00550 
 Steven Pokotylo, Applicant/Owner; Kent Green, Architect 
 1019 Clare Street 

 
Present Zoning: R1-G - Single Family Dwelling (Gonzales) 
Present Use: Single family dwelling 
 
The proposal is to construct an addition to the rear of the existing residence. 
 
Bylaw Requirements Relaxation Requested 
 
Section 1.6.5.h Relaxation for an eave projection within the combined side 

yard setback from 0.75m (2.46') to 1.19m (3.90') 
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Kent Green (Applicant) and Elisabeth Gruff (1019 Clare Street) were present. 
 
Applicant 

• The existing roof is a gabled end structure.  Due to building setback requirements, we 
have to step the proposed addition in from the line of the existing building.  We decided 
to change the roof style to a hipped roof due to the small rear yard.  Keeping the gable 
style end on the addition would result in a tall looking building in a small yard which 
would also affect the sun that the subject property and neighbour enjoy.  If we were to 
carry the roofline over traditionally with the hip style, there would be an overlap for the 
roofing which would be difficult to construct and maintain.  The neighbours do not object 
to the variance request. 

 
Board 

• Did you look at other options to avoid a variance request? 
o Applicant:  Yes, we didn’t like any of those options.  They didn’t look good or 

function well. 

• Design is not part of our review; however, if you were to keep the gabled end on the 
existing building and provide a gable end on the addition, possible overlapping of the 
roofing would not be an issue. 
o Applicant:  Possibly; however, we do not want a tall overpowering building while 

using the back yard and the deck. 
 
Public portion of the meeting closed 

• There may be other design options.  Reasons have been provided as to why those were 
not desirable. 

• There are other ways to address this without a variance.  The designer has made a 
strong case.  Shading from the sun is a valid concern.  The neighbours are supportive. 

 
Moved:  Rus Collins Seconded:  Andrew Rushforth 
 
That the following variance be allowed: 
 
Section 1.6.5.h Relaxation for an eave projection within the combined side 

yard setback from 0.75m (2.46') to 1.19m (3.90') 
 
 Carried (unanimous) 
 
 
Meeting Adjourned:  2:00 pm 
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